Issued in Washington, DC. **Livaughn Chapman Jr.,** *Deputy Assistant General Counsel, Office of Aviation Consumer Protection.* [FR Doc. 2023–24885 Filed 11–9–23; 8:45 am] **BILLING CODE 4910–9X–C**

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

Community Development Financial Institutions Fund

Open Meeting: Community Development Advisory Board

ACTION: Notice of open meeting.

SUMMARY: This notice announces an open meeting of the Community Development Advisory Board (the Advisory Board), which provides advice to the Director of the Community Development Financial Institutions Fund (CDFI Fund). This meeting will be conducted virtually. A link to view the meeting will be posted under the date of the meeting at *www.cdfifund.gov/ cdab.*

DATES: The meeting will be held from 2 p.m. to 4 p.m. eastern time on Tuesday, November 28, 2023.

Submission of Written Statements: Participation in the discussions at the meeting will be limited to Advisory Board members, Department of the Treasury staff, and certain invited guests. Anyone who would like to have the Advisory Board consider a written statement must submit it by 5 p.m. eastern time on Monday, November 20, 2023. Send electronic statements to AdvisoryBoard@cdfi.treas.gov.

In general, the CDFI Fund will make all statements available in their original format, including any business or personal information provided such as names, addresses, email addresses, or telephone numbers, for virtual public inspection and copying. The CDFI Fund is open on official business days between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. eastern time. You can make arrangements to virtually inspect statements by emailing AdvisoryBoard@ cdfi.treas.gov. All statements received, including attachments and other supporting materials, are part of the public record and subject to public disclosure. You should only submit information that you wish to make publicly available.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Bill Luecht, Senior Advisor, Office of Legislative and External Affairs, CDFI Fund; (202) 653–0322 (this is not a tollfree number); or *AdvisoryBoard@ cdfi.treas.gov.* Other information regarding the CDFI Fund and its programs may be obtained through the CDFI Fund's website at *https://www.cdfifund.gov.*

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Section 104(d) of the Riegle Community Development and Regulatory Improvement Act of 1994 (Pub. L. 103–325), which created the CDFI Fund, established the Advisory Board. The charter for the Advisory Board has been filed in accordance with the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended (5 U.S.C. 1001 *et seq.*), and with the approval of the Secretary of the Treasury.

The function of the Advisory Board is to advise the Director of the CDFI Fund (who has been delegated the authority to administer the CDFI Fund) on the policies regarding the activities of the CDFI Fund. The Advisory Board is not a governing board, and it does not advise the CDFI Fund on approving or declining any particular application for monetary or non-monetary awards.

In accordance with section 10(a) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, 5 U.S.C. 1009 and the regulations thereunder, Bill Luecht, Designated Federal Officer of the Advisory Board, has ordered publication of this notice that the Advisory Board will convene an open meeting, which will be conducted virtually, from 2 p.m. to 4 p.m. eastern time on Tuesday, November 28, 2023. Members of the public who wish to view the virtual meeting will be required to register upon entering into the virtual meeting, which can be accessed 30 minutes prior to its scheduled start time. The link to view the meeting will be posted under the date of the meeting at https:// www.cdfifund.gov/cdab.

The Advisory Board meeting will include an update from Acting Director Sigal on the CDFI Fund's programs and CDFI Certification.

Authority: 12 U.S.C. 4703.

Marcia Sigal,

Acting Director, Community Development Financial Institutions Fund. [FR Doc. 2023–24942 Filed 11–9–23; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4810-70–P

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

Annual Pay Ranges for Physicians, Dentists and Podiatrists of the Veterans Health Administration

AGENCY: Department of Veterans Affairs. **ACTION:** Notice.

SUMMARY: VA is hereby giving notice of annual pay ranges, which is the sum of

the base pay rate and market pay for VHA physicians, dentists and podiatrists as prescribed by the Secretary for Department-wide applicability. These annual pay ranges are intended to enhance the flexibility of the Department to recruit, develop and retain the most highly qualified providers to serve the Nation's Veterans and maintain a standard of excellence in the VA health care system.

DATES: Annual pay ranges are applicable on January 14, 2024.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Leah Brady, Supervisory Human Resources (HR) Specialist, Human Resources Center of Expertise, VHA Workforce Management and Consulting (10A2A), Department of Veterans Affairs, 810 Vermont Avenue NW, Washington, DC 20420, 842–288–7894. This is not a toll-free number.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Under 38 U.S.C. 7431(e)(1)(A), not less often than once every 2 years, the Secretary must prescribe for Department-wide applicability the minimum and maximum amounts of annual pay that may be paid to VHA physicians, dentists and podiatrists. 38 U.S.C. 7431(e)(1)(B) allows the Secretary to prescribe separate minimum and maximum amounts of annual pay for a specialty or assignment. Pursuant to 38 U.S.C. 7431(e)(1)(C), amounts prescribed under section 7431(e) shall be published in the Federal Register and shall not take effect until at least 60 days after the date of publication.

In addition, under 38 U.S.C. 7431(e)(4), the total amount of compensation paid to a physician, dentist or podiatrist under title 38 of the United States Code cannot exceed, in any year, the amount of annual compensation (excluding expenses) of the President. For the purposes of section 7431(e)(4), "the total amount of compensation" includes base pay, market pay, performance pay, and fee basis earnings, but excludes recruitment, relocation, retention incentives,1 awards for performance and special contributions from total compensation calculations.

Background

The "Department of Veterans Affairs Health Care Personnel Enhancement Act of 2004" (Pub. L. 108–445) was signed by the President on December 3, 2004.

¹In accordance with title IX, section 906 of the "Sergeant First Class Heath Robinson Honoring our Promise to Address Comprehensive Toxics (PACT) Act of 2022" (Pub. L. 117–168, dated August 10, 2022), recruitment, relocation and retention incentives, along with performance awards, shall not be considered in calculating the limitation under 38 U.S.C. 7431(e)(4).